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. NATIONAL RAILROAD ADJUSTMERT BOARD

Awvard Number 23523
THIRD DIVISION Docket Number Ci-23815

Paul C. Carter, Referee

Brotherhood of Rallway, Airline and Steamship Clerks,
Freight Hamdlers, Express and Station Employes

PARTIES TO DISPUTE:
. (The Atchison, Topeka and Santa Fe Railway Company

STATEMENT OF CLAIM: Claim of the System Committee of the Brotherhood
. (GL-93%5) that:

(2) Oarrier violated and continues to violate the rules
of the current Clerke'! Agreement at lLos Angeles when it wrongfully dis-
charged Mr. Richard Brown, and

(b) Oarrier shall now return Mr. Brown to service and shall
compensate him for all wage loss commencing August 9, 1979, and continuing
80 long as he is wrongfully held out of service, and

(e) In addition to the compensation for lost wages the Carrier
shall pay ten per cent (10%) interest compounded amnually on ell vages with-
held from Mr. Brown.

OPINION OF BOARD: Claimant had a senjority date of April 6, 1976, on the
Marager Sales and Service, Senjority District, working
out of Los Angeles and at the time of the occurrence giving rise to the dis-
pute herein, was the regularly assigned occupant of Tracing Clerk Position
No. 6109, assigned to work T:45 A.M. to 4:30 P.M., Wednesday, Thursday and

 Friday and 7:00 A.M. to 3:45 P.M Saturday apd Sundsy.

on July 12, 1979, claimant wes notified by the Regiomal Sales
Marager:

"You are hereby notified to attend formal investi-
gation irn Santa Fe Bullding, Conference Room 312, at
9:00 AM, Tuesday, July 24, 1979, concerning your ale
legedly unauthorized access to company records at
approximately 3:20 PM, July 8, 1979, so as to determine
facts and place responsidbility, if any, involving pos-
sible violation of Rules 2, 15, 16, 17 and 20 of the
General Rules for the Guidance of Ramployes, Form 2626
S8tandard.

You may arrange for representation in line with
the provisions of Agreement or Schednle governing your
working conditions and you may likewise arrange for the
attendance of any desired witnesses,"
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The investigation was postponed and conducted om August 2, 1979.
The rules cited in the notice of July 12, 1979, were quoted in the investi-
gation and will not be repeated here.

A copy of the transcript of the investigation has been made a
_part of the record. We have carefully examined the transcript and find that
none of claimant's substantive procedural rights was violated. The charge
against claiment was sufficiently precise to emable claimant and his repre-
sentative to prepare a defense,

In the investigation, there was substantial evidemce that claiment
left his desk in his assigned work location, cbtained keys that were kept Ly
- a supervisor, went to a different location, unlocked the filing cabinet which
contained personal records and other personal and confidential material, and
was observed by two witnesses at about 3:20 P,M, searching persomal records
without authority to do so.

It was alao brought out in the investigation that claimant requested
- one of the supervisory employes who observed him searching the records, not
to report the matter.

Based on the entire record, there is no proper basis for this
Board to interfere with the discipline imposed by the Carrier.
- FIKDINGS: The Third Division of the Adjustument Board, upon the whole

recoard and all the evidence, finds and holds:

That the parties waived oral hearing:

That the Carrier and the Employes involved in this dispute
are respectively Carrier and Enployes within the meaning of the Railway
Labor Act, as approved June 21, 193k;

That this Diviaion of the Adjustment Board has Jtu-ild}g!_;; over
the dispute involved herein; and < m\\\

That the Agreement was not violated.
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FATIONAL RATLROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
By Oxder of Third Division

Dated at Chieago, Illinois, this 26th day of Februiry 1982,



